IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 69, NO. 4, APRIL 2021 2267
Low-Noise Dual-Way Magnetron Power-Combining
System Using an Asymmetric H-Plane Tee and
Closed-Loop Phase Compensation
Xiaojie Chen , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Bo Yang , Student Member,
Naoki Shinohara , Senior Member, IEEE, and Changjun Liu , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— To meet the increasing power demands of
microwave industries and scientific innovations, a dual-way mag-

the theoretical estimation.
In the future, we hope to extend our proposed method to
other high-power microwave source applications to further
improve the output purity and reduce the system complexity.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Kobashi, K. Nishimura, Y. Kawate, and T. Horiuchi, “Synthesis of
diamonds by use of microwave plasma chemical-vapor deposition: Mor-
phology and growth of diamond films,” Phys. Rev. B, Condens. Matter,
vol. 38, no. 6, p. 4067, Aug. 1988, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.38.4067.
[2] Y. Zhang, D. K. Agrawal, J. Cheng, and T. Slawecki, “Microwave
power absorption mechanism of metallic powders,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2107–2115, May 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2804980.
[3] W. C. Brown, “The history of power transmission by radio waves,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-32, no. 9, pp. 1230–1242,
Sep. 1984, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1984.1132833.
[4] N. Shinohara, “Beam control technologies with a high-efficiency
phased array for microwave power transmission in Japan,” Proc. IEEE,
vol. 101, no. 6, pp. 1448–1463, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2013.
2253062.
[5] T. Overett, D. B. Remsen, E. Bowles, G. E. Thomas, and R. E. Smith,
“Phase locked magnetrons as accelerator RF sources,” in Proc. 12th
IEEE Part. Accel. Conf., Mar. 1987, pp. 1464–1465.
[6] A. C. Dexter et al., “First demonstration and performance of an injection
locked continuous wave magnetron to phase control a superconducting
cavity,” Phys. Rev. Special Topics-Accel. Beams, vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 1–11,
Mar. 2011, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.14.032001.
[7] G. Kazakevich et al., “High-power magnetron transmitter as an
RF source for superconducting linear accelerators,” Nucl. Instrum.
Methods Phys. Res. A, Accel. Spectrom., Detect. Assoc. Equip., vol. 760,
pp. 19–27, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.nima.2014.05.069.
[8] T. A. Treado, P. D. Brown, T. A. Hansen, and D. J. Aiguier, “Phase
locking of two long-pulse, high-power magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma
Sci., vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 616–625, Oct. 1994, doi: 10.1109/27.338275.
[9] Y. Zhang, K. Huang, D. K. Agrawal, T. Slawecki, H. Zhu, and
Y. Yang, “Microwave power system based on a combination of two mag-
netrons,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4272–4278,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2737555.
[10] C. Liu, H. Huang, Z. Liu, F. Huo, and K. Huang, “Experimen-
tal study on microwave power combining based on injection-locked
15-kW S-band continuous-wave magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 1291–1297, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2016.
2565564.
[11] Z. Liu et al., “Phase-shifterless power controlled combining based
on 20-kW S-band magnetrons with an asymmetric injection,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 1425–1428, Sep. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LED.2018.2857808.
[12] Z. Liu, X. Chen, M. Yang, P. Wu, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Exper-
imental studies on a four-way microwave power combining sys-
tem based on hybrid injection-locked 20-kW S-band magnetrons,”
IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 243–250, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TPS.2018.2876574.
[13] S. Y. Park, Y. R. Heo, J. Y. Kang, D. G. Kim, S. T. Han, and J. J. Choi,
“Frequency and phase locking experiments on a 2.45 GHz mag-
netron,” in Proc. Int. Vac. Electron. Conf. (IVEC), Busan, South Korea,
Apr. 2019, pp. 1–2.
[14] C. Lai et al., “Highly efficient microwave power system of mag-
netrons utilizing frequency-searching injection-locking technique with
no phase shifter,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 10,
pp. 4424–4432, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3006488.
[15] C. Chen, K. Huang, and Y. Yang, “Microwave transmitting system based
on four-way master–slave injection-locked magnetrons and horn arrays
with suppressed sidelobes,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66,
no. 5, pp. 2416–2424, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2790924.
[16] B. Yang, X. Chen, J. Chu, T. Mitani, and N. Shinohara, “A 5.8-GHz
phased array system using power-variable phase-controlled magnetrons
for wireless power transfer,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68,
no. 11, pp. 4951–4959, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3007187.
[17] B. Levush, K. L. Jensen, and Y. Y. Lau, “A comparison of flicker noise
and shot noise on a hot cathode,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 28,
no. 3, pp. 794–797, Jun. 2000, doi: 10.1109/27.887726.
Authorized licensed use limited to: SICHUAN UNIVERSITY. Downloaded on January 08,2025 at 12:39:06 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

2278 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 69, NO. 4, APRIL 2021
[18] D. Thelen, R. Reynolds, R. Emerson, M. Pearson, A. S. Gilmour,
and A. MacMullen, “Characterization of relaxation-oscillation noise
in continuous-wave traveling wave tubes,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 1057–1065, Jun. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2004.
828810.
[19] P. Pengvanich, Y. Y. Lau, J. W. Luginsland, R. M. Gilgenbach, E. Cruz,
and E. Schamiloglu, “Effects of frequency chirp on magnetron injection
locking,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 15, no. 7, Jul. 2008, Art. no. 073110,
doi: 10.1063/1.2956332.
[20] I. M. Rittersdorf, Y. Y. Lau, J. C. Zier, R. M. Gilgenbach, E. J. Cruz,
and J. W. Luginsland, “Temporal and spatial locking of nonlinear
systems,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 97, no. 17, Oct. 2010, Art. no. 171502,
doi: 10.1063/1.3506496.
[21] R. Adler, “A study of locking phenomena in oscillators,” Proc.
IEEE, vol. 61, no. 10, pp. 1380–1385, Oct. 1973, doi: 10.1109/PROC.
1973.9292.
[22] J. Benford, H. Sze, W. Woo, R. R. Smith, and B. Harteneck, “Phase
locking of relativistic magnetrons,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 62, no. 8,
p. 969, Feb. 1989, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.62.969.